
 

 
 

TAMPA PALMS  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

Agenda Package 
Board of Supervisors Meeting 

 
Wednesday, May 11, 2016 

6:00 P.M.  
 Compton Park Recreation Building  

16101 Compton Drive,  
Tampa, Florida  



TAMPA PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CDD Meeting Advanced Package 
May 11th, 2016 

Contents 

1. Introduction

2. Agenda

3. Financial Statements
a. Financial Analysis
b. Financial Statements A/O 3/31/2016
c. Monthly Financial Summary
d. Project Driven Financial Reports
e. Check Registers & Other Disbursements

4. Strategic Planning and Capital Projects Planning
f. Strategic Planning
g. Significant Events
h. Signature 2017 Spending Plan

5. April 2016 Minutes

6. FY 2016-17
i. Modeling the CDD’s Financial Future
j. Proposed Budget FY 2016-17
k. Proposed Assessments FY 2016-17

7. Consultant Reports
l. Bruce B Downs Update
m. CDD  Board Member Appointment
n. General Election - 2016
o. Community Appearance
p. New Cable Company Coming Town??
q. Sewer Odors
r. New Construction In TPOST 3



Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

May 6, 2016 

Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District is scheduled for 
Wednesday, May 11, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101 Compton 
Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached. 

Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the April, 2016 Board meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce StDenis 

Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 

JD:cs 

cc: Maggie Wilson 
Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

May 11, 2016, 6:00 p.m. 
Compton Park Recreation Building 

16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

1. Welcome & Roll Call

2. Strategic Planning

3. Board Member Discussion Items

4. Public Comments

5. Approval of the April Minutes

6. Approval of District Disbursements

7. Consultant Reports
Bruce B Downs Update 
Community Appearance 
? New Cable Company Coming CDD 
Officer Appointment 
Information Regarding CDD Elections 
Preliminary FY 2016-17 Budget Discusion
Oak Park Update 

8. Other Matters

9. Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11. Adjourn



Tampa Palms CDD   May 11, 2016 

   6 months ending  March 31, 2016 

Executive Summary 

The District has General Funds of $ 4.9 million, of which $ 1.4 million are unallocated after currently 
known Signature TP 2017 projects are completed.  The chart below provides the reconciliation. 

Collections stand at 95 % of budgeted assessments, with expectations the remaining $ 124 K will be 
realized. 

The Property Appraiser has confirmed that the agency will no longer collect a fee, effectively reducing 
CDD’s budgeted expenses by $25 K for FY 2015-16. 

FY 2015/16 Operations do not have any significant cost variances. The District is expected to perform at 
Budgeted levels for the fiscal year. 

Outlook 

  Sources and Uses of Funds   12 months ending 12/31/2016 
($000) 

District General Fund Cash     3/31/16 $ 4.866 

Revenues 
Cash collections: through Q1 FY 2016-17  $   124        $     124 

Expenses & Cost Allocations 

District Operations        April – September 2016         $  1,202 
District Operation      Q1 October – December 2016  600 

Winter Damage Reserve    200 
Wind/Hurricane Damage Reserve   200 
Palm Pest Allocation*         200 
TP Signature 2017 Budget (BBD mitigation)    $ 1,195   ( $ 3,597) 

Projected General Fund Balance   12/31/2016     $ 1,393 

Note:  
* No meaningful FY 2016-17 receipts are available for District use until Jan of 2017.



101
 STREET-

GENERAL LIGHTING TOTAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 124,633$           -$                       124,633$           
PETTY CASH 500                    -                         500                    
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,818,019          -                         4,818,019          
Excess Fund Account- Iberia Bank 40,142               -                         40,142               
State Board Investment Pool A 14,886               a. -                         14,886               

RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 4,359                 -                         4,359                 
RECEIVABLE FROM CITY OF TAMPA -                         332                    332                    
RECEIVABLE FROM OTHER FUNDS -                         3,838                 a) 3,838                 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,002,539$      4,169$             5,006,709$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 133,109$           -$                       133,109$           
ACCRUED EXPENSES -                         -                         -                         
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (Net ) 3,838                 a) -                         3,838                 

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                         -                         -                         
RESTRICTED FOR:

STREETLIGHTING -                         4,169                 4,169                 
UNASSIGNED: 4,865,592          -                         4,865,592          

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 5,002,539$      $4,169 5,006,709$      

Tampa Palms CDD

March 31, 2016

a)  Net of GF Due to and GF Due from SL 

Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 2,519,225$            2,390,674$            (a) 2,390,674$          -$                          
INTEREST 10,000                   5,000                     11,921                6,921                    
CLUB MEMBERSHIP FEES -                             -                             900                     900                       
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                     600                        4                         (596)                      
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (100,769)                (95,627)                  (a) (95,627)               -                            
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,429,656            2,300,647           2,307,872         7,225                  

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                   5,500                     4,185                  1,315                    
PAYROLL SERVICES FEE -                             -                             790                     (790)                      
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                     2,905                     2,890                  15                         
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins 3,823                     1,912                     224                     1,688                    
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 57,588                   28,794                   27,687                1,107                    
AUDITING SERVICES 5,824                     5,824                     5,600                  224                       
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                   10,050                   9,663                  387                       
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 50,385                   47,814                   (a) 47,814                -                            
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 25,192                   -                             (a) -                          25,192                  
LEGAL SERVICES 26,032                   13,016                   5,387                  7,629                    
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,107                   5,554                     4,601                  952                       
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,276                     1,638                     -                          1,638                    
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 210,087               123,006              108,840            39,358                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 53,314                   26,657                   25,856                801                       
PARK ATTENDANTS 82,985                   41,493                   36,152                5,340                    
PARK PATROL 58,993                   29,497                   25,881                3,615                    
FIELD CONSULTANT 98,414                   49,207                   49,532                (325)                      
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 19,760                   9,880                     6,579                  3,301                    
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 313,466              156,733              144,001           12,732               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               10,699                   10,699                   12,757                (2,058)                   
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 20,316                   10,158                   8,647                  1,511                    
WATER-UTILITY                                      19,760                   9,880                     5,006                  4,874                    
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 5,921                     2,961                     2,640                  321                       
ELECTRICITY 124,800                 62,400                   58,822                3,578                    
STORMWATER FEE 1,391                     1,391                     3,046                  (1,655)                   
STREETLIGHTS - OPERATING TRANSFER-OUT 1,500                     -                             -                           -                            
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                   6,500                     4,341                  2,159                    
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 197,387               103,989              95,260              8,729                  

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                   9,000                     9,225                  (225)                     
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 921,518                 460,759                 440,283              20,476                  
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 72,800                   36,400                   35,862                538                       
NPDES PROGRAM 28,989                   14,495                   -                          14,495                  
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,041,307            520,654              485,370            35,283                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 86,131                   43,066                   31,806                11,260                  

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016

General Fund

R&M FOUNTAIN 22,015                   11,008                   11,776                (769)                      
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 72,800                   36,400                   30,039                6,361                    
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 6,116                     3,058                     1,148                  1,910                    
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,892                     946                        1,720                  (774)                      

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 175,000                 87,500                   131,909              (44,409)                 
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                   25,000                   9,301                  15,699                  
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,455                   39,228                   6,169                  33,058                  
CAPITAL PROJECTS 175,000                 87,500                   43,986                43,514                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 667,409               333,705              267,854            65,850                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,429,656            1,238,085           1,101,325         161,952              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                           1,062,562           1,206,547         169,177              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 3,659,045         3,659,045           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                         1,062,562$         4,865,592$       3,828,222$         

assessment collections are reported at gross. Assessment discount and county collection fees are estimated pending actual discount and collection information from
County.

 a) The "Year-to-Date Budget" allocation is calculated as a percentage of the annual budget and is based on actual collections from the prior year.   Actual



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

 BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
REIMBURSEMENT - CITY OF TAMPA 1,000$                331$                    331$                   -$                         
TOTAL REVENUES 1,000                  331                      331                     -                           

EXPENDITURES                    
DISTRICT LIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) 2,500                  1,250                   1,599                  (349)                     
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,500                  1,250                   1,599                  (349)                     

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,500)                 (919)                     (1,268)                 (349)                     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
TRANSFER-IN (From General Fund) 1,500                  919                      -                          (919)                     
TRANSFER-OUT -                          -                           -                          -                           
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 1,500                  919                      -                          (919)                     

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                          -                           (1,268)                 (1,268)                  

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                          -                           5,105                  5,105                   

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                        -$                         3,837$                3,837$                 

Tampa Palms CDD
Streetlighting Fund

FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance



IB
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

EOM Balance 02-29-2016 - Iberia Bank 3.35 203,748.84 4,214.42

EOM Balance 02-29-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 43,752.15 2,658.48 41,093.67
Sunshine Bank Operating Account - March activity 41,093.67

03/01/2016 6008 DPFG CDD Mgmt - March 5,337.94 35,755.73
03/01/2016 6009 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - March 8,280.00 27,475.73
03/01/2016 Transfer to Operating Acct 244,950.00 272,425.73
03/04/2016 6010 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Street Light Repair 120.00 272,305.73
03/04/2016 6011 CINTAS Mats 56.38 272,249.35
03/04/2016 6012 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint 300.00 271,949.35
03/04/2016 6013 FEDEX Courier 43.58 271,905.77
03/04/2016 6014 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint - March 417.38 271,488.39
03/04/2016 6015 R.M.P. SOD & LANDSCAPING, INC Sod 2,660.00 268,828.39
03/04/2016 6016 STAPLES Office Supplies 526.72 268,301.67
03/04/2016 6017 Void Void 0.00 268,301.67
03/04/2016 6018 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 19.95 268,281.72
03/04/2016 6019 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC Phone - CDD 505.51 267,776.21
03/04/2016 6020 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC HP - Fios 135.68 267,640.53
03/04/2016 ACH03042016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 106.80 267,533.73
03/04/2016 15000DD DOROTHY COLLINS P/R 2/13-2/27/16 2,160.06 265,373.67
03/04/2016 ACH03042016 PAYCHEX P/R 2/13-2/7-16 727.85 264,645.82
03/09/2016 6021 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape 83,575.16 181,070.66
03/09/2016 6022 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Replace Pole Light 840.62 180,230.04
03/09/2016 6023 AT&T Long Distance 145.31 180,084.73
03/09/2016 6024 BAY AREA PLUMBING, INC Water Fntn Repair 391.00 179,693.73
03/09/2016 6025 CINTAS Mats 56.38 179,637.35
03/09/2016 6026 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Supplies 363.46 179,273.89
03/09/2016 6027 IRON MOUNTAIN 3/1-3/31 - Records Storage 430.72 178,843.17
03/09/2016 6028 LOWE'S Supplies 63.96 178,779.21
03/09/2016 6029 STAPLES Supplies 76.85 178,702.36
03/09/2016 6030 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 25.17 178,677.19
03/09/2016 6031 Void Void 0.00 178,677.19
03/09/2016 6032 TERMINEX Pest Control 71.00 178,606.19
03/09/2016 6033 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC Security 3,991.36 174,614.83
03/09/2016 6034 VERIZON Phone - Feb 109.14 174,505.69
03/09/2016 6035 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC HP - Phone - Feb 199.32 174,306.37
03/09/2016 6036 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 1,255.20 173,051.17
03/09/2016 6037 WEX BANK Fuel - Feb 200.44 172,850.73
03/09/2016 6038 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 172,739.62
03/09/2016 6039 TAMPA ELECTRIC 1/25-2/23 - Streetlights 307.57 172,432.05
03/09/2016 6040 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - Feb 8,226.29 164,205.76
03/18/2016 ACH03182016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 56.80 164,148.96
03/18/2016 15001DD DOROTHY COLLINS 2/28-3/12 - P/R 2,160.05 161,988.91
03/18/2016 ACH03182016 PAYCHEX 2/28-3/12/16 - P/R 727.86 161,261.05
03/21/2016 6041 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Repairs 3,219.10 158,041.95
03/21/2016 6042 BAY AREA PLUMBING, INC RR Repairs 191.00 157,850.95
03/21/2016 6043 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs 225.00 157,625.95
03/21/2016 6044 CINTAS Mats 56.38 157,569.57
03/21/2016 6045 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 124.45 157,445.12
03/21/2016 6046 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Pump Maint - Area 2 2,389.16 155,055.96
03/21/2016 6047 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 3/1-3/11 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 154,625.96
03/21/2016 6048 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - March 1,575.00 153,050.96
03/21/2016 6049 TERMINEX Pest Control 49.00 153,001.96
03/21/2016 6050 VERIZON FLORIDA, LLC Amb Pk - FIOS 175.70 152,826.26
03/21/2016 6051 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 2,193.82 150,632.44
03/24/2016 6052 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Re-set Time Clocks 200.00 150,432.44
03/24/2016 6053 CINTAS Mats 56.38 150,376.06
03/24/2016 6054 GRAU & ASSOCIATES Audit FY 2015 4,600.00 145,776.06
03/24/2016 6055 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 3/15-3/29 - CDD Cleaning 550.00 145,226.06
03/24/2016 6056 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Top Soil 510.00 144,716.06
03/24/2016 6057 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Jan - Mar - Attendants 16,828.00 127,888.06
03/24/2016 6058 TERMINEX Pest Control 53.00 127,835.06
03/25/2016 ACH03252016 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 56.80 127,778.26
03/25/2016 15002 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 3/9/16 184.70 127,593.56

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016



IB
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016

03/25/2016 15003DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 3/9/2016 184.70 127,408.86
03/25/2016 15004DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 3/9/16 184.70 127,224.16
03/25/2016 ACH03252016 PAYCHEX BOS Mtg - 3/9/16 91.80 127,132.36
03/31/2016 6059 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fntn Maint - Qtrly 500.00 126,632.36
03/31/2016 6060 CINTAS Mats 56.38 126,575.98
03/31/2016 6061 FEDEX Courier 65.74 126,510.24
03/31/2016 6062 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 1,890.00 124,620.24
03/31/2016 6063 HOME DEPOT Supplies 180.05 124,440.19
03/31/2016 6064 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Soil 510.00 123,930.19
03/31/2016 6065 STAPLES Supplies 73.09 123,857.10
